RESOLUTION NO. 19-186

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF GASOLINE AND DIESEL FUEL FROM MANSFIELD OIL COMPANY, PETROLEUM TRADERS CORPORATION, AND GENTRY OIL, LLC, ON AN AS-NEEDED BASIS FOR A PERIOD OF THREE YEARS WITH OPTIONS TO RENEW TWO ONE-YEAR TERMS PURSUANT TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF VOLUSIA COUNTY BID NO. 19-B-70EM; APPROVING THE EXPENDITURE OF AN AMOUNT OF \$230,000 FOR THE REMAINDER OF FY 2018-2019; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXPEND FUNDS FOR FY 2019-2020 IN THE AMOUNT OF \$962,000, AND EXPENDING FUNDS FOR FY 2020-2021, SUBJECT TO BUDGET AND APPROPRIATIONS; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXERCISE ALL RENEWAL OPTIONS AND EXPEND FUNDS APPROPRIATED IN THE BUDGET FOR EACH RENEWAL YEAR: AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER AND CITY CLERK TO EXECUTE ANY DOCUMENTS NECESSARY TO GIVE EFFECT TO THIS **RESOLUTION; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.**

WHEREAS, Section 30-54(a), City Code, authorizes the City to make purchases

pursuant to the terms and conditions of a cooperative contract, provided that the prices and other

terms of the City procurement are fair and reasonable; and

WHEREAS, Volusia County Contract 19-B-70EM provides for three years with

two renewal options of one year each; and

WHEREAS, the Business Enterprise Management Department recommends the

purchase under Volusia County Bid No. 19-B-70EM of gasoline and diesel fuel from Mansfield

Oil Company, Petroleum Traders Corporation, and Gentry Oil, LLC on an as-needed basis for a

three (3) year term ending May 7, 2020, with two (2) one-year renewal terms; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has submitted a Sufficiency of Funds

Certificate.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF DAYTONA BEACH, FLORIDA:

1

SECTION 1. The purchase of gasoline and diesel fuel from Mansfield Oil Company, Petroleum Traders Corporation, and Gentry Oil, LLC, on an as-needed basis for a three a (3) year term ending May 7, 2020, with two (2) one-year renewal terms pursuant to Volusia County Bid No. 19-B-70EM, is hereby authorized.

SECTION 2. The City Manager and City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute appropriate contracts or such documents as may be required.

SECTION 3. The expenditure of \$230,000 for the remainder of FY 2018-2019, is hereby authorized.

SECTION 4. The City Manager is authorized to expend funds for FY 2019-2020 in the amount of \$962,000, and expend funds for FY 2020-2021, subject to budget and appropriations.

SECTION 5. The City Manager is hereby authorized to renew and expend funds for each additional year subject to budgeting and appropriation.

SECTION 6. It is found that the expenditure provided for in Section 1 above is made pursuant to Section 30-54(a), City Code, and is in the best interest of the City.

SECTION 7. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

Derrick L. HENRY _____

Mayor

ATTEST:

Magna L'ETITIĂ LĂMĂGNA

City Clerk

Adopted: August 7, 2019